term shall be deemed to include any committee(s) which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter 

constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the approval of the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to raise, on the terms and conditions determined by 

the Board, a total amount of Rs. 45,48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores  Forty Eight Lakhs only), by 

way of offer, issue and allotment on a preferential basis, by way of private placement to promoters and the 

persons who are not the Shareholders of the Company (“Proposed Subscriber”), as follows: 

a) 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) Equity shares of the company of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each, each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price 

of Rs. 379/- (Rupees Three hundred and seventy-nine only) per Equity Share (including premium of 

Rs. 369/- (Rupees Three hundred and sixty-nine only) per Equity Share. 

b) 8,00,000 warrants (“Warrants”) of the Company, whereby each Warrant is convertible in to 1 (one) 

equity share of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) (“Additional Equity Share”) at any time within 

18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR Regulations, for 

cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 379/- (Rupees Three hundred and seventy-

nine only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 369/- (Rupees Three hundred and sixty-nine only). 

The aggregate of the Equity Shares and Warrants to be issued and allotted by the Company and subscribed 

to by the Proposed Subscribers shall be 9.437% (Nine Point Four Three Seven Percent), on a fully diluted 

basis as on the date of their allotment.

[...]

securities to be issued 

Equi ty Shares: 4,00.000 (Four Lakhs) equity shares face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Two only) each of the Company, each fully paid-up for cash, at an issue 

price of Rs. 379/- (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy Nine only) (including premium 

of Rs. 369/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty Nine only) per equity share, in 

accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations, to 

the Proposed Subscriber (the “Equity Shares”). 

Warrants: 8,00,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Three Lacs) warrants carrying a right to 

exercise, get issued and allotted 1 (one) equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each of the Company for each such warrant, and each such 

equity share being fully paid-up for cash at a price of Rs. 379/- (Rupees Three 

Hundred Seventy Nine Only) (including premium of Rs. 369/- (Rupees Three 

Hundred Sixty Nine only) per such equity share, in accordance with the relevant 

provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Subscriber (the 

“Warrants”) The Equity Shares and the Warrants will aggregate to 9.437% (Nine 

Point Four Three Seven Percent)  of the total and paid up share capital of the

[...]

calculated as the higher of the 90 trading days’ volume weighted average 

price and the 10 trading days’ volume weighted average price, of the 

equity shares of the Company, preceding the “Relevant Date” (see below), 

on the Bombay Stock Exchange is Rs. 371.59 (Rupees Three Hundred 

seventy one point Five Nine only);  

(b) in terms of Regulation 166A(1) of the ICDR Regulations, since the 

Proposed Transaction results in allotment of more than 5% of the post 

issue fully diluted equity shares of the Company to one subscriber, a 

valuation report dated February 21, 2023 has been obtained from CA RV

[...]

been prepared by RV Amol 

Chandrakant Bongale with 

Registration No. 

IBBI/RV/03/2020/12847. 

5. Amount which the company intends 

to raise by way of such securities 

The aggregate amount intended to be 

raised pursuant to the Proposed 

Investment is Rs. 45,48,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Five Crores  Forty 

Eight Lakhs only), in the following 

manner:  

Equity Shares: the consideration 

payable for the Equity Shares 

proposed to be issued to the Proposed 

Subscriber is Rs. 15,16,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Crores and Sixteen 

Lakhs only); and Rs. 30,32,00,000/- 

Warrants: the consideration payable 

for the Warrants proposed to be 

issued to the Proposed Subscriber is 

Rs. 30,32,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 

Crores and Thirty-Two Lakhs Only 

8. Material terms of raising such 

securities 

Equity Shares: The Equity Shares 

shall be pari passu in all respects with 

the existing fully paid-up equity 

shares of face value of Rs 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each of the 

Company including with respect to